Dear hatt, 5/4/79

Thanks for the uvpdatee I knew the kids wers growing up but it still seems unreal
“hat they are where they aree

#he Jeenine news is wonderfuls Great for her! I'm more seneitive th those kinds of things
ngw because of my own medical experiences. By means of extremely new electronic endgots
the doctors are leamins nuch about uy circulatory problems without pain for ne and without
invasive tests, which entail a little riske. Two are so new my docbor did not know about
them when he referred me back to a specialist at Yeorcetowm Undv, Hospitale (Teo days 8504 )

& possible Canadian contact is “rian HeKenna, CBC, a producer for their aquiva‘lemt
of CBS's 60 Minutess If you write him, use my names Helll even romember our local Chinese
gestaurant. Their interest is not impossible.

You'll notice that I've includ: . this in asking the IBI for records. Actually, usder
their vegulations they are required to s arch only FBIHG and two of the 59 ficld ofiices
in response to a single request, but the twe withho dings are not new requests. and I want
to save us time,.

There may be some delay because your release was not notarised. “epends on hov nuch

thoy want to stonewall. So if you kept a copy, please have it notariged and send it. I'1l
then have 4t in case of necds dugust 1. not that Sar Sy e

I did not know you'd been arrested but I did assume you were there » &8 the enclosed
roflootse

it doeos happen that the rccords are rclevant in two cases 1 have in federal district
court in Washington, one before a decent but very tired judge, the other before an FRI
haclke It i my recoliection that in 4/68 vou did tell me that you'd offered the informm
ation you gave sy me by phonc to the “ewphis FEI,

“hey withheld it becanse it was not congenial, some, that is. Seme they did look
into, probably having cotten it from your sources.

The gmount of Xing as:. disinformation is incrodible! Please do not give those recoxrds,
mostly or entir-ly notes, to anyone without checkiny with me, In fact, I'd like to look
at them aspin, having learned what I have from 50,000 FEI pages.

Always winderful to get good news fyon old friends!

Yert to you all,



S0 apd 77

Thanks for your efforts, it would ve interesting to see what the
Bureau ha s been spending taxpayers money to find out about me.

Dear Hal:

Not much time for chat, but you may have noticed my latest escapade
in the press. I w ent to Xaw the Gulf of St. Lawrence with the

Fund for Animals to protest the seal salughter., Was arrested on the
ice, camerasTand film siez ed by the Canadlan fisheries authorities.

My charge: Approaching within one half nautical mile of a Harp
seal (without a club in my hand), anff offense punishable by $5000
and/or a year in the slammer., Trial August 6. Will be interesting
to see whether they follow through attempting to conficé me under
this obviously illegal law.

T'm doing a piece for Penthouse on the affair. ¢Should appear some-
time next fall.

Jeannine is great. Doing research on dyslexia at Langly Porter under
a big government grant. Also starting her own clinic for dyslexic
kids. Just finished a bBook of scientific papers on left-handedness,

We 1live now on our new boat, "Begone" in a nice marina in Sausalito.
Matthew is a sophmore in aeronautical engineering at Princeton,
Melissa a freshman at U. of Oregon in Fugene. Everyone growing very
fast, Bncluding US!

Nice to hear from you, and good to know you are still keeping at it.

Most of us have dropped out. Good luck and the best from Jeannine
and myself,

Cordially,



lire Thomas He Bresson 5/4/79
Acting chief, FOIA/PA branch

FEI

Washington, D.Cs 20535

Dear lir, Bresson,

After reading the FBI New Orleans Office JFK assassination records provided to me
in C¥A. 78-0420 I filed.a’number of appeals with lire Shea. Among them was an appeal
from the withholding of precords relating to Matt Herrone

The records provided held a search slip but no basis for asking for the search
end no results of the searche I told kMr. Shea that I did not regard the appeal as a
new request but asked him to forward it to you if he disagreed{ I assumed the last
address I had for L. Mferron was not current, which turned out to be correct, and éaid
I would write and seck a privacy waiver. It came in today's maile I attach the original
and send a copy to lir. Sheas

As I told Mr, Shea lir, Herron had been associated with anti-nuclear protests and
the ship Greenpeace and with protests over the kiling of Canadian sealse. lre Herron

1 informs me\that he was arrested in Canada at the Gulf of St. Lawrence, which leads to the
- belief there may be relevant records provided to Canadian authoritiese
‘ In addition to the New Orleans office and San Erancisco, in whose territory I
believe lir, Herron now lives, he was assigned to Dallas at the time of the JFK assasai-
nation and to Hemphis at the time of the King assassination. He also provided Dallas
coverage, to my knowledge, on other occasionse (He works for Black Star, which services
a number of publicatigns, internationally,) .

Because it was .lso my recollection that ire Herron péovi&e& information to the FEI
in lemphis, copics of some of which I have from him, not the FBI, long ago I appealed
the withholding of those records (in Ceds 75-1996)s

“@his appeal, of coursc, is now quite 0lde I would appreciate those records, They
were not in edithere o 2U0HGQ re¢ords, or any of those of the vhemphis Office that were
provided to me. Howcver, I used parts of my copies in my writing of more than eight
years agoe. The FiI has it

Y

Sincerely,

Harold Weisberg
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30 April 1979

Harold Weisberg
Route 12, 0l1d Receiver Rd.
Frederick, MD 21701

Dear Ha 1:
v

Thanks for your note and the not surprisi-g indication that the
¥PT has certain files on me.

Yes, T would like you to obtain the files for me, if you can. As

I understand your letter, T must give you some kind of a waiver
that identifies me and 3 1lows the files to be provided to you and
you alone, 0¥, here goes:

To Whom it May Concern:

T authorize Harold elsberg, residging at Routke 12, 01d Receiver
Road in Frederick, Maryland to obtain any and all files on me held
by the Federal Bureau of Invesitgation., This authorization is for
Harold Wesiberg and no other persons.

My name is Matthew John Herron. I am alsoc known a$ Matt Herron,

I reside at Pelican Harbor, Foot of Johnson <treet, Sausalito,
California. T have also resided at 364 Tennessee Iane, Palo Alto,
California, and 1212 Pine Street, New Orleans, Lousiana, and at
315 Pine Street, New Orleans, Lousiana. T was born August 3, 1931
at Rochester, New York. My social security number is: 111-2%-7998,

)t

Box 1860 Sausalito. Ca 94965 (415 332 7388)/ Black Star, 450 Park Ave S .NY NY 10016 (212 679-3288)



